From 2026 onwards this price was increased annually by the inflation rate of 2.5% (31 December 2015: 2.5%)
(Benchmark sales price is discounted and adjusted to average actual calorific value sold). A post-tax nominal
discount rate of 13.1% (31 December 2015: 14.6%) was applied. A 25% (31 December 2015: 25%) discount was
applied to net cash flows from 2024 for TJ and 2025 for DE to take into consideration the impact of Indonesian
foreign ownership divestment legislation.

Consolidated

31 December 31 December

2016 2015

$ $

Movements in Mine Properties and Development

Carrying amount at start of period 171,500,000   200,909,097

Impairment (44,400,000)   (29,409,097)

127,100,000   171,500,000

Represented by:

Pakar North 127,100,000   171,500,000

127,100,000   171,500,000

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Page | 49

Sensitivities

Had Pakar North applied a discount rate that was 10% higher / 10% lower than the 13.1% applied (i.e.11.8% or
14.4%) than the following fair values would have resulted:

Discount Sensitivity +10% Carrying Value -10%

Mine properties  and development 117,662,956 127,100,000   142,583,563

Had Pakar North used benchmark sales prices that were on average for every year of the cash flow modelling
10% higher / 10% lower than those used than the following fair values would have resulted:

Sales Price Sensitivity +10% Carrying Value -10%

Mine Properties  and development 205,286,522 127,100,000   53,335,660

14. Exploration and Evaluation Expenditure

Consolidated

31 December 31 December

2016 2015

$ $

Costs carried forw ard in respect of areas of interest in exploration phase - at cost

Balance at beginning of the year 16,580,427   17,280,881

Impairment -   700,454-

Additions 1,697   -

Carrying amount at end of year 16,582,124   16,580,427

The ultimate recoupment of costs carried forward for exploration expenditure phases is dependent on the
successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, the sale of the respective areas of interest.

(a) Impairment of Exploration and Evaluation Expenditure

As at 31 December 2016 management have considered the recoverability of the exploration and evaluation
assets and determined that there were no impairment indicators present. Therefore the carrying amount of all
exploration and evaluation assets is deemed to be appropriate and no impairment charges have been recognised
(31 December 2015: $700,454).

As at 31 December 2015 KRL management made the decision to impair the Exploration and Evaluation assets of
OM, SA and SK by $700,454.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Page | 50

OM, SA and SK were impaired from their fair value of $4,518,797 to $3,818,343 (Impairment charge of $700,454).
The Company took the view that they be written down further due to continued depressed outlook in the coal
market.

The Company carried out an impairment analysis on GPK similar to that applied to Pakar North using discounted
cash flow modelling. Most assumptions used mirrored Pakar North including discount rates and sales price
assumptions. This resulted in GPK value remaining at its current carrying value, as discounted cash flow resulted
in a higher value.

Sensitivties

Had GPK applied a discount rate that was 10% higher / 10% lower than the 13.1% applied (i.e.11.8% or 14.4%)
than the following fair values would have resulted:

Discount Sensitivity +10% Carrying Value -10%

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 18,916,807   12,762,084   21,992,664

Had GPK used benchmark sales prices that were on average for every year of the cash flow modelling 10%
higher / 10% lower than those used than  the following fair values would have applied:

Sales Price Sensitivity +10% Carrying Value -10%

GPK 34,983,749   12,762,084   5,794,104

15. Trade and Other Payables

Trade and other payables are non-interest bearing liabilities stated at cost and are predominantly settled within 30
days.

Consolidated

31 December 31 December

2016 2015

$ $

Current

Trade payables 959,344   1,008,376

Other payables and accruals 5,373,165   5,658,084

6,332,509   6,666,460

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Page | 51

16. Provisions

(a) Mine restoration

The mining, extraction and processing activities of the Group give rise to obligations for site rehabilitation.
Rehabilitation obligations can include facility decommissioning and dismantling, removal or treatment of waste
materials, land rehabilitation and site restoration. The extent of work required and the associated costs are
estimated based on feasibility and engineering studies using current restoration standards and techniques.